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Technical Review Process: 
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examined for completeness and accuracy, including a review of supporting coefficients used 
for the analysis of area and capacity. Summarized analysis output data were reviewed for 
concurrence and completeness. 
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Introduction 
The following information was generated from a combined bathymetric and topographic survey 
of Willow Creek Reservoir. Bathymetry was collected from August 16 to 17, 2021, and aerial 
photogrammetry was collected from August 31 to September 2, 2021. More information can be 
found in the Willow Creek Reservoir (CO) 2021 Sedimentation Survey report (Hilldale 2022) 
(https://www.usbr.gov/tsc/techreferences/reservoir.html). 
 
Reservoir surface areas and capacities were computed at 1-foot (ft) vertical increments using an 
ArcGIS tool (ACAP Toolset 2.0) based on the Esri surface volume function for the complete 
range of reservoir elevations (8044 to 8140 ft, Reclamation Project Vertical Datum [RPVD]). 
The tool interpolates the reservoir surface areas and capacities to 0.1- and 0.01-ft increments 
between each 1-ft interval following the method of Bureau of Reclamation’s (Reclamation) 
AreaCAPacity (ACAP) Program Version 2.0 (Bradley 2021). ACAP V2.0 is a replacement for 
the ACAP85 Program (Reclamation 1985). 

The reservoir storage capacity interpolates the reservoir storage capacity at the ith interpolation 
point between 1-ft intervals using equation 1: 

 𝑉𝑉𝑖𝑖 = 𝑉𝑉𝑏𝑏 + 𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏(𝑦𝑦𝑖𝑖 − 𝑦𝑦𝑏𝑏) + 𝐶𝐶(𝑦𝑦𝑖𝑖 − 𝑦𝑦𝑏𝑏)𝑚𝑚 (1) 

where: 
 
Vi = Storage capacity (acre-feet) 
Vb = Storage capacity at elevation yb (acre-feet) 
Ab = Surface area at elevation yb (acres) 
yi = Reservoir elevation 
yb = Reservoir elevation at bottom of elevation increment 
𝐶𝐶 = Coefficient for nonlinear rate of increase in storage capacity 
𝑚𝑚 = Exponent of nonlinearity in the increase in storage capacity 

Area is then calculated as the derivative with respect to yi of the volume equation 2: 

𝐴𝐴𝑖𝑖 = 𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏 + 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶(𝑦𝑦𝑖𝑖 − 𝑦𝑦𝑏𝑏)𝑚𝑚−1 (2) 

where: 

𝐴𝐴𝑖𝑖 = Surface area (acres) 
𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏 = Area at elevation 𝑦𝑦𝑏𝑏 

  

https://www.usbr.gov/tsc/techreferences/reservoir.html
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The coefficients 𝐶𝐶 and 𝑚𝑚 are chosen so that the surface areas (determined using Geographic 
Information System [GIS] software) and the corresponding storage capacities at the 1-ft intervals 
are not changed and there is a smooth transition in the interpolated values at the 0.01-ft intervals. 
Enforcing that the storage volume (𝑉𝑉𝑡𝑡) at the top of the elevation increment equals that from the 
GIS analysis, and then solving equation (1) for 𝐶𝐶, gives equation 3:  

𝐶𝐶 = 𝑉𝑉𝑡𝑡−𝑉𝑉𝑏𝑏−𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏∆𝑦𝑦
∆𝑦𝑦𝑚𝑚

     (3) 

where ∆𝑦𝑦 = 𝑦𝑦𝑡𝑡 − 𝑦𝑦𝑏𝑏, and 𝑦𝑦𝑡𝑡 is the elevation at the top of the elevation increment. Enforcing that 
the surface area (𝐴𝐴𝑡𝑡) at the top of the elevation increment equals that from the GIS analysis, and 
then substituting into equation 2, gives equation 4 to solve for 𝑚𝑚:  

𝑚𝑚 = (𝐴𝐴𝑡𝑡−𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏)∆𝑦𝑦
𝑉𝑉𝑡𝑡−𝑉𝑉𝑏𝑏−𝐴𝐴𝑏𝑏∆𝑦𝑦

     (4) 

 

 



Technical Memorandum No. ENV-2022-045 
Willow Creek Reservoir (CO) – 2021 Area and Capacity Tables 

 
 

 
 

3 

Survey Basis and Datum 
The 2021 Willow Creek Reservoir bathymetric survey was conducted from August 16 to 17, 
2021, from a boat using a multibeam sonar transducer sounder to measure water depth. The 
horizontal position of the moving boat was continually tracked using real-time kinematic 
Global Positioning System (RTK-GPS) receivers. The Willow Creek Reservoir above-water 
topography was collected from August 31 to September 2, 2021, by River Science (Cañon 
City, Colorado, Dr. Luke Javernick) using a drone and camera. 
 
Surface areas from elevation 8044 through 8140 ft (RPVD) were computed from the 
combined 2021 bathymetric and topographic survey. The surface area and capacity below 
elevation 8113.5 ft (RPVD) were computed from the bathymetry. The surface area and 
capacity above elevation 8118.7 ft (RPVD) were computed from aerial photogrammetry 
collected with a drone (Javernick 2021). The topography and bathymetry data were 
combined to create a digital surface (Javernick 2021). Because the bathymetric and 
topographic surveys were collected at similar reservoir elevations, it was necessary to 
interpolate elevations between 8113.5 and 8118.7 ft (RPVD) for the creation of the digital 
map. 
 
All elevation data for these tables are in feet relative to the local RPVD, which is 6.48 ft 
lower than the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88). 
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Equation Parameters 
Reservoir storage capacity tables using the equation parameters for the full range of reservoir 
elevations is presented below in RPVD: 
 
 
EQ.       ELEVATION            CAPACITY              AREA      RATE COEFF    CAPACITY EXP 
NUMBER         BASE                   V                 A               C               M 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 1          8044.00              3.0820            0.4390          0.1370          2.5036 
 2          8045.00              3.6580            0.7820          0.3260          2.0521 
 3          8046.00              4.7660            1.4510          0.3450          1.8261 
 4          8047.00              6.5620            2.0810          0.2740          2.2153 
 5          8048.00              8.9170            2.6880          0.3330          1.9099 
 6          8049.00             11.9380            3.3240          0.3720          2.0376 
 7          8050.00             15.6340            4.0820          0.4480          2.0290 
 8          8051.00             20.1640            4.9910          0.5730          1.9983 
 9          8052.00             25.7280            6.1360          0.6820          2.3754 
10          8053.00             32.5460            7.7560          1.0520          1.9819 
11          8054.00             41.3540            9.8410          1.0840          1.9511 
12          8055.00             52.2790           11.9560          1.4460          2.1397 
13          8056.00             65.6810           15.0500          2.2470          1.9688 
14          8057.00             82.9780           19.4740          1.8430          2.0054 
15          8058.00            104.2950           23.1700          1.7010          2.0323 
16          8059.00            129.1660           26.6270          1.7600          1.9915 
17          8060.00            157.5530           30.1320          1.6360          1.9713 
18          8061.00            189.3210           33.3570          1.5580          2.1091 
19          8062.00            224.2360           36.6430          2.2640          2.0345 
20          8063.00            263.1430           41.2490          2.7570          1.9790 
21          8064.00            307.1490           46.7050          2.1490          1.8455 
22          8065.00            356.0030           50.6710          1.7020          1.7750 
23          8066.00            408.3760           53.6920          1.5910          2.1345 
24          8067.00            463.6590           57.0880          2.0510          2.0020 
25          8068.00            522.7980           61.1940          2.0430          2.1155 
26          8069.00            586.0350           65.5160          2.3350          1.9529 
27          8070.00            653.8860           70.0760          2.3040          1.9440 
28          8071.00            726.2660           74.5550          1.6750          1.9134 
29          8072.00            802.4960           77.7600          1.5720          1.9078 
30          8073.00            881.8280           80.7590          1.2510          1.9448 
31          8074.00            963.8380           83.1920          1.1510          2.0156 
32          8075.00           1048.1810           85.5120          1.1940          2.0092 
33          8076.00           1134.8870           87.9110          1.2770          1.9937 
34          8077.00           1224.0750           90.4570          1.2110          1.8902 
35          8078.00           1315.7430           92.7460          1.0480          1.9542 
36          8079.00           1409.5370           94.7940          0.8630          1.9525 
37          8080.00           1505.1940           96.4790          0.7940          2.0668 
38          8081.00           1602.4670           98.1200          0.7270          1.9560 
39          8082.00           1701.3140           99.5420          0.6620          1.9637 
40          8083.00           1801.5180          100.8420          0.5990          1.9900 
41          8084.00           1902.9590          102.0340          0.5730          1.9668 
42          8085.00           2005.5660          103.1610          0.5710          2.0350 
43          8086.00           2109.2980          104.3230          0.5720          1.9703 
44          8087.00           2214.1930          105.4500          0.5360          1.9925 
45          8088.00           2320.1790          106.5180          0.5280          1.9735 
46          8089.00           2427.2250          107.5600          0.4960          2.0060 
47          8090.00           2535.2810          108.5550          0.5400          2.1815 
48          8091.00           2644.3760          109.7330          1.1230          2.3989 
49          8092.00           2755.2320          112.4270          2.3120          2.0407 
50          8093.00           2869.9710          117.1450          1.3210          1.9311 
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EQ.       ELEVATION            CAPACITY              AREA      RATE COEFF    CAPACITY EXP 
NUMBER         BASE                   V                 A               C               M 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
51          8094.00           2988.4370          119.6960          1.4530          2.0530 
52          8095.00           3109.5860          122.6790          2.0650          1.9985 
53          8096.00           3234.3300          126.8060          2.1440          1.8745 
54          8097.00           3363.2800          130.8250          1.5160          1.8648 
55          8098.00           3495.6210          133.6520          1.0530          2.0123 
56          8099.00           3630.3260          135.7710          1.2490          2.1233 
57          8100.00           3767.3460          138.4230          1.6970          2.0301 
58          8101.00           3907.4660          141.8680          1.6450          2.0541 
59          8102.00           4050.9790          145.2470          1.7860          1.8835 
60          8103.00           4198.0120          148.6110          1.6110          2.1037 
61          8104.00           4348.2340          152.0000          1.6290          1.7311 
62          8105.00           4501.8630          154.8200          1.1130          2.0818 
63          8106.00           4657.7960          157.1370          1.4780          2.0108 
64          8107.00           4816.4110          160.1090          1.5700          2.0471 
65          8108.00           4978.0900          163.3230          1.5250          2.0616 
66          8109.00           5142.9380          166.4670          1.9390          2.0088 
67          8110.00           5311.3440          170.3620          2.2560          2.0816 
68          8111.00           5483.9620          175.0580          2.2200          1.9779 
69          8112.00           5661.2400          179.4490          2.1440          1.9972 
70          8113.00           5842.8330          183.7310          2.0730          1.9725 
71          8114.00           6028.6370          187.8200          2.1200          1.9580 
72          8115.00           6218.5770          191.9710          2.0290          2.0296 
73          8116.00           6412.5770          196.0890          2.2190          2.0293 
74          8117.00           6610.8850          200.5920          2.4310          2.0518 
75          8118.00           6813.9080          205.5800          8.0150          2.6172 
76          8119.00           7027.5030          226.5570          5.8060          1.9945 
77          8120.00           7259.8660          238.1370          4.0170          1.8949 
78          8121.00           7502.0200          245.7490          3.3890          2.0162 
79          8122.00           7751.1580          252.5820          3.2840          2.0426 
80          8123.00           8007.0240          259.2900          3.5980          2.0531 
81          8124.00           8269.9120          266.6770          4.0410          1.9770 
82          8125.00           8540.6300          274.6660          3.5900          1.9348 
83          8126.00           8818.8860          281.6120          3.5410          2.0881 
84          8127.00           9104.0390          289.0060          3.6680          1.9888 
85          8128.00           9396.7130          296.3010          3.5040          2.0017 
86          8129.00           9696.5180          303.3150          3.7770          2.1062 
87          8130.00          10003.6100          311.2700          4.4480          1.9735 
88          8131.00          10319.3280          320.0480          3.9950          1.9820 
89          8132.00          10643.3710          327.9660          4.1980          2.0136 
90          8133.00          10975.5350          336.4190          3.6470          1.9191 
91          8134.00          11315.6010          343.4180          3.1440          2.0076 
92          8135.00          11662.1630          349.7300          3.3470          1.9638 
93          8136.00          12015.2400          356.3030          3.1400          2.0169 
94          8137.00          12374.6830          362.6360          3.5960          2.0170 
95          8138.00          12740.9150          369.8890          3.4160          2.0345 
96          8139.00          13114.2200          376.8390          3.9210          1.9156 
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Data Results 
The reservoir surface area and storage capacity results are presented graphically (figure 1) and in 
a series of tables in 1-, 0.1-, and 0.01-ft elevation increments. 
 
 

Figure 1.—Willow Creek Reservoir surface area and storage capacity curves based on the 1956, 2020, and 2021 surveys. 
Use the vertical elevation axes to find the storage capacity (bottom axis) or surface area (top axis) for a given reservoir 
elevation. 
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Area Table at 1-Foot Increments 
2021 area-capacity tables are in RPVD. 
 
The area table is in acres. The elevation increment is 1 ft. 
 
 
ELEV. FEET    0           1           2           3           4           5           6           7           8           9  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
8040                                                          0.          1.          1.          2.          3.          3. 
                                                                                                                             
8050          4.          5.          6.          8.         10.         12.         15.         19.         23.         27. 
8060         30.         33.         37.         41.         47.         51.         54.         57.         61.         66. 
8070         70.         75.         78.         81.         83.         86.         88.         90.         93.         95. 
8080         96.         98.        100.        101.        102.        103.        104.        105.        107.        108. 
8090        109.        110.        112.        117.        120.        123.        127.        131.        134.        136. 
                                                                                                                             
8100        138.        142.        145.        149.        152.        155.        157.        160.        163.        166. 
8110        170.        175.        179.        184.        188.        192.        196.        201.        206.        227. 
8120        238.        246.        253.        259.        267.        275.        282.        289.        296.        303. 
8130        311.        320.        328.        336.        343.        350.        356.        363.        370.        377. 
8140        384. 
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Capacity Table at 1-Foot Increments 

The capacity table is in acre-feet. The elevation increment is 1 ft. 
 
 
ELEV. FEET    0           1           2           3           4           5           6           7           8           9  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
8040                                                          3.          4.          5.          7.          9.         12. 
                                                                                                                             
8050         16.         20.         26.         33.         41.         52.         66.         83.        104.        129. 
8060        158.        189.        224.        263.        307.        356.        408.        464.        523.        586. 
8070        654.        726.        802.        882.        964.       1048.       1135.       1224.       1316.       1410. 
8080       1505.       1602.       1701.       1802.       1903.       2006.       2109.       2214.       2320.       2427. 
8090       2535.       2644.       2755.       2870.       2988.       3110.       3234.       3363.       3496.       3630. 
                                                                                                                             
8100       3767.       3907.       4051.       4198.       4348.       4502.       4658.       4816.       4978.       5143. 
8110       5311.       5484.       5661.       5843.       6029.       6219.       6413.       6611.       6814.       7028. 
8120       7260.       7502.       7751.       8007.       8270.       8541.       8819.       9104.       9397.       9697. 
8130      10004.      10319.      10643.      10976.      11316.      11662.      12015.      12375.      12741.      13114. 
8140      13495. 
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Area Table at 0.1-Foot Increments 

The area table is in acres. The elevation increment is one-tenth of 1 ft. 
 
 
ELEV. FEET    .0          .1          .2          .3          .4          .5          .6          .7          .8          .9 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
8044         0.4         0.4         0.5         0.5         0.5         0.6         0.6         0.6         0.7         0.7 
                                                                                                                             
8045         0.8         0.8         0.9         1.0         1.0         1.1         1.2         1.2         1.3         1.4 
8046         1.5         1.5         1.6         1.7         1.7         1.8         1.9         1.9         2.0         2.0 
8047         2.1         2.1         2.2         2.2         2.3         2.3         2.4         2.5         2.5         2.6 
8048         2.7         2.8         2.8         2.9         3.0         3.0         3.1         3.1         3.2         3.3 
8049         3.3         3.4         3.5         3.5         3.6         3.7         3.8         3.8         3.9         4.0 
